
Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Order Number: ER-LA400-IP

1



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                                      Contents
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1 ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE

1.1 General Information 1
1.2 Reccomemnded Spare Parts List 1
1.3 Exploded Views 3
1.4 Miscellaneous Kits 19

Tables

Table 1 Recommended Spare Parts List for basic printer 1
Table 2 Basic Assembly 3
Table 3 Covers Assembly 4
Table 4 Mechanical Assembly I 6
Table 5 Mechanical Assembly II 8
Table 6 Mechanical Assembly III 10
Table 7 Push Tractor Assembly 12
Table 8 Boards Assembly 14
Table 9 Print Head and Cables Assembly 15
Table 10 Pull Tractor Assembly 16
Table 11 DEC Interface Assy 18
Table 12 Miscellaneous Kits Spare Part Lists 19

Illustrations

Figure 1 Basic Assembly 3
Figure 2 Covers Assembly 5
Figure 3 Mechanical Assembly I 7
Figure 4 Mechanical Assembly II 9
Figure 5 Mechanical Assembly III 11
Figure 6 Push Tractor Assembly 13
Figure 7 Boards Assembly 14
Figure 8 Print Head and Cables Assembly 15
Figure 9 Pull Tractor Assembly 17
Figure 10 DEC Interface Assy 18

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            i. 1                                                               ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

1.1  General Information

This document lists replaceable parts and subassemblies in a form intended to help their identification.

A Recommended Spare Parts list is shown in chapter 1.2 in which are reported the DEC P.N., the 
SELLER P.N. and the reference table/index for each part.
Table/Index are referred to the mounting position of the parts within the printer as shown in chapter 1.3.

I.E.: The PLATEN ASSY DEC P.N. 29-33113-01 is the item with index 28 of the table 4 called 
Mechanical Assy I.   The figure 3 related to the table 4 has the same title.

Hardware miscellaneous kits are shown in chapter 1.4.

1.2 Recommended Spare Parts List

Table 1     Recommended Spare Parts List

PART LIST REFERENCE
SPARE PARTS DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N. TABLE N INDEX N

PAPER MOTOR ASSY       29-33110-01 78399400-001 4 43
RIBBON MOTOR ASSY              29-33111-01 78399401-001 6 105
IDLE                   29-33112-01 78399402-001 5 48
PLATEN ASSY                29-33113-01 78399403-001 4 28
FRICTION BAR ASSY          29-33114-01 78399404-001 4 16
UPPER FEEDER ASSY              29-33115-01 78399405-001 4 90
LOWER FEEDER ASSY         29-33116-01     78399406-001 4 6
PULLEY ASSY                    29-33117-01 78399407-001 5 73
PULLEY                         29-33118-01 78399408-001 4 41
FRONT PULLEY                   29-33119-01 78399409-001 4 10
POSITION MYLAR 29-33121-01 78399410-001 2 10
TRACTOR IDLE GEAR             29-33122-01 78399411-001 7 22
OPEN GEAR                      29-33123-01 78399412-001 5 37
AGA GEAR                       29-33124-01 78399413-001 6 84
CARTRIDGE SUPPORT RIGHT    29-33125-01     78399414-001 6 108
ROLLER 29-33126-01 78399415-001 4 120
SUPPORT                        29-33127-01 78399416-001 4 27
FRICTION ASSY               29-33128-01 78399417-001 4 26
CARTRIDGE SUPPORT ASSY LEFT   29-33129-01 78399418-001 6 102
PIVOT ASSY                     29-33130-01 78399419-001 6 103
BAIL ASSY                      29-33131-01 78399420-001 6 101
TRACTOR GEAR                  29-33132-01 78399421-001 7 21
TRACTOR GEAR BUSH        29-33133-01     78399422-001 7 20
IDLE GEAR                     29-33134-01 78399423-001 5 45
TRACTOR/FRICTION MOTOR ASSY 29-33135-01 78399424-001 7 14
PRINT HEAD 24 N.  29-33136-01 78399425-001 9 1
SENSORS CABLE ASSY     29-33137-01     78399426-001 4 19
O.P. CABLE                     29-33138-01 78399427-001 3 14
O.P. COVER                     29-33139-01 78399428-001 3 12
TRACTOR COVER               29-33140-01 78399429-001 3 4
ASF COVER                      29-33141-01 78399430-001 3 10
HAND GRIP                      29-33143-01 78399432-001 3 7
AGA SECTOR                     29-33144-01 78399433-001 5 82
MOVABLE GEAR                  29-33145-01 78399434-001 5 97

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 1                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 0 (cont'd)      Recommended Spare Parts List

PART LIST REFERENCE
SPARE PARTS DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N. TABLE N INDEX N

ALTERNANCE CABLE             29-33146-01  78399435-001 6 114
PAPER STACKER CABLE     29-33147-01     78399436-001 6 115
GEAR 55                     29-33148-01 78399437-001 5 93
AGA MOTOR ASSY                 29-33149-01 78399438-001 6 86
PRINT CABLE 24 N.   29-33150-01 78399439-001 9 2
GEAR COVER 1 PUSH TRAC.          29-33151-01 78399440-001 3 9
BAIL SPRING SET (LH+RH)                       78399441-001 3 8
CARRIAGE ASSY                  29-33152-01 78399442-001 5 59
COVER GROUP                    29-33153-01 78399443-001 3 1
REAR COVER GROUP               29-33154-01 78399444-001 3 5
PWA POWER SUPPLY 220 V         29-33155-01 78399445-001 8 2
MAIN BOARD GX2BGV 29-33156-01 78399446-001 8 1
PWA GX2TRT TRACTOR                        78399447-001 7 32
RIGHT TRACTOR COVER            29-33157-01 78399448-001 7 36
LEFT TRACTOR COVER             29-33158-01 78399449-001 7 35
CONNECTOR TRACTOR COVER        29-33159-01 78399450-001 7 34
PAPER SUPPORT                  29-33160-01 78399451-001 7 13
CARRIAGE MOTOR ASSY            29-33161-01 78399452-001 5 79
O.P. MEMBRANE           29-33162-01 78399453-001 3 13
PWA POWER SUPPLY 120 V         29-33163-01 78399454-001 8 2
CUT SHEET ASSY                 29-33164-01 78399455-001 2 3
SUPPORT SPRING ASSY            29-33165-01 78399456-001 4 7
ANTINOISE COVER                29-33193-01     78399457-001 4 111
PWA DEC INTERFACE 29-33166-01 78399458-001 11 1
PWA GX1POV O.P.                29-33167-01 78399459-001 3 24
PUSH TRACTOR ASSY         29-33168-01 78399460-001 3 17
BASE ASSY                      29-33169-01 78399461-001 2 2
LCD DISPLAY                    29-33170-01 78399462-001 3 15
GEAR COVER 2 PUSH TRAC.               29-33171-01 78399463-001 3 16
LEVER T/F GROUP        29-33172-01 78399464-001 5 34
AGA SUPPORT GROUP              29-33173-01 78399465-001 6 109
GEAR COVER 29-33174-01 78399466-001 5 110
REAR TRACTOR COVER GR.         29-33175-01 78399467-001 3 11
FRONT COVER GROUP              29-33176-01 78399468-001 3 3
OPTO SENSOR     29-33177-01 78399469-001 4 11
OPTO INTERRUPTER               29-33178-01 78399470-001 4 12
MAGNET INTERLOCK               29-33179-01 78399471-001 3 18
PLATEN BELT TOOTHED            29-33180-01 78399472-001 4 29
PAPER BELT TOOTHED             29-33181-01 78399473-001 5 81
CARRIAGE BELT MINI PITCH       29-33182-01 78399474-001 5 60
LEFT TRACTOR                   29-33183-01 78399475-001 7 11
RIGHT TRACTOR                  29-33184-01 78399476-001 7 12
KITMECHANICAL PARTS I      29-33185-01   78399477-001 12 -
KITMECHANICAL PARTS II      29-33186-01 78399478-001 12 -
KITPLASTIC PARTS              29-33187-01 78399479-001 12 -
KITP.H. MASK                  29-33188-01 78399480-001 5 35
KITMETRIC-THREAD SCREWS      29-33189-01 78399481-001 12 -
KITSELF-TAPPING SCREWS        29-33190-01 78399482-001 12 -
LA400 MECHANICAL ASSY 29-33191-01 78399488-001 3 Assy
KITWASHER & CIRCLIPS                     78399483-001 12 -
PULL TRACTOR ASSY 78399484-001 10 Assy
GEAR PULL COVER 1 78399485-001 3 9
GEAR PULL COVER 2 78399486-001 3 16
PWA GX2TRP TRACTOR                        78399487-001 10 32
COVER CONN. COVER 78399491-001 10 37

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 2                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

1.3 Exploded Views

Table 2  BASIC ASSEMBLY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

1 Lower Shield
2 Base Assembly 29-33169-01 78399461-001
3 Cut Sheet Assy 29-33164-01 78399455-001
4 Mechanical Block 29-33187-01 78399479-001 (Misc. Kit)
5 Mechanical Block 29-33187-01 78399479-001 (Misc. Kit)
6 Screw 3.9x16 29-33190-01 78399482-001 (Misc. Kit)
7 Fastener Loop Self-Lock 29-33187-01 78399479-001 (Misc. Kit)
8 Screw 3.5x13 29-33190-01 78399482-001 (Misc. Kit)
9 Mechanical Assy 29-33191-01 78399488-001
10 Paper Position Mylar 29-33121-01 78399410-001

Figure 1  Basic Assembly

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 3                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 3 COVERS ASSEMBLY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

1 Top Cover Group 29-33153-01 78399443-001
2 Logo LA400
3 Front Cover Group 29-33176-01 78399468-001
4 Front Tractor Cover            29-33140-01 78399429-001
5 Rear Cover Group 29-33154-01 78399444-001
6 GX2INT Board
7 Paper Knob 29-33143-01 78399432-001
8 Magnet Circuit
9 Gear Cover 1 29-33151-01 78399440-001
10 ASF Cover 29-33141-01 78399430-001
11 Rear Tractor Cover Group 29-33175-01 78399467-001
12 O.P. Cover 29-33139-01 78399428-001
13 O.P. Membrane 29-33162-01 78399453-001
14 O.P. Cable 29-33138-01 78399427-001
15 LCD Display 29-33170-01 78399462-001
16 Gear Cover 2 29-33171-01 78399463-001
17 Push Tractor Group 29-33168-01 78399460-001
18 Magnet Interlock 29-33179-01 78399471-001
19 Screw 2.9x9.5 29-33190-01 78399482-001 (Misc. Kit)
20 Screw 3.9x16 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
21 Screw 3.9x16 29-33190-01 78399482-001 (Misc. Kit)
22 Spacer 29-33187-01 78399479-001 (Misc. Kit)
23 Fastener Loop Self-lock 29-33187-01 78399479-001 (Misc. Kit)
24 GX1POV O. P. Board 29-33167-01 78399459-001

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 4                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Figure 2  Covers Assembly

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 5                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 4 MECHANICAL ASSY I

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

Assy Mechanical Assembly 29-33191-01 78399488-001
1 Cable Clamp 29-33186-01 78399478-001 (Misc. Kit)
2 Right Side Assy
3 Left Side Assembly
4 Base Frame Assembly
5 Cut Sheet Profile
6 Lower Feeder Assembly 29-33116-01 78399406-001
7 Support Spring Assembly 29-33165-01 78399456-001
8 Bush 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
9 Benzing D.7 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
10 Front Pulley 29-33119-01 78399409-001
11 Reflecting Optosensor 29-33177-01 78399469-001
12 Interrupter Optosensor 29-33178-01 78399470-001
13 Screw 3.5x13 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
14 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001 (Misc. Kit)
15 Screw M3x4 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
16 Friction Bar Assembly 29-33114-01 78399404-001
17 Bush 29-33185-01 78399477-001 (Misc. Kit)
18 Ring Ret. D.8 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
19 Sensor Cable Assembly 29-33137-01 78399426-001
20 Mylar             78399490-001
21 Screw 2.2x6.5 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
22 Spacer 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)
23 Screw 2.2x9.5 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
24 Sensor Plate 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
25 Screw M2x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
26 Friction Assembly 29-33128-01 78399417-001
27 Support 29-33127-01 78399416-001
28 Platen Assy 29-33113-01 78399403-001
29 Platen Belt 29-33180-01 78399472-001
30 Bearing Retainer 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
31 Bearing 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
38 Vibrodamp 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
41 Pulley 29-33118-01 78399408-001
42 Screw M3x8   29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
43 Paper Motor Assy 29-33110-01 78399400-001
44 Screw M3x10 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
50 Washer 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
53 FCC Profil
54 Screw 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
58 Sensor Support
62 Screw 2.9x13 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
88 ASF Profil
90 Upper Feeder Assembly 29-33115-01 78399405-001
91 Thrust Washer 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
92 Bush 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
100 Cable Retainer 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
111 Barrier 78399457-001
120 Roller 29-33126-01 78399415-001

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 6                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Figure 3  Mechanical Assy I

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 7                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 5 MECHANICAL ASSY II

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

15 Screw M3x4 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
18 Ring Ret. D.8 78399483-001 (Misc. Kit)
34 Lever Friction Group 29-33172-01 78399464-001
35 Print Head Mask  78399480-001
36 Spring 29-33185-01 78399477-001 (Misc. Kit)
37 Open Gear 29-33123-01 78399412-001
39 Friction Spacer 78399483-001 (Misc. Kit)
45 Idle Gear 29-33134-01 78399423-001
46 Ring D.5 78399483-001 (Misc. Kit)
47 Lever
48 Idle 29-33112-01 78399402-001
49 Ring D.4 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
51 Screw M4x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001    (Misc. Kit)
59 Carriage Assembly 29-33152-01 78399442-001
60 Carriage Belt 29-33182-01 78399474-001
61 Belt Bracket 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)
62 Screw 2.9x13 29-33190-01 78399482-001 (Misc. Kit)
63 Rear Bar
64 Washer 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
65 Screw M4x8  29-33189-01 78399481-001 (Misc. Kit)
66 Front Bar
67 Shaft Retainer 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
69 Carriage Bush 29-33185-01 78399477-001 (Misc. Kit)
70 Loose Pivot
71 Nut M5
72 Loose Pulley Support
73 Pulley Assembly 29-33117-01 78399407-001
74 Pivot 29-33185-01 78399477-001 (Misc. Kit)
75 Spacer 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)
76 Carriage Motor Support
77 Motor Damp 29-33186-01 78399478-001 (Misc. Kit)
78 Stud 29-33186-01 78399478-001 (Misc. Kit)
79 Carriage Motor 29-33161-01 78399452-001
80 Screw M4x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001 (Misc. Kit)
81 Paper Belt 29-33181-01 78399473-001
82 AGA Sector 29-33144-01 78399433-001
83 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
85 Ring D.2.3 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
89 Screw M3x4 29-33189-01 78399481-001 (Misc. Kit)
93 Gear 55 29-33148-01 78399437-001
94 Ring.D6 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
97 Movable Gear 29-33145-01 78399434-001
121 O Ring 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 8                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Figure 4  Mechanical Assy II

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 9                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 6 MECHANICAL ASSY III

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

32 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
33 Screw M3x4 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
40 Support 
52 Clamp
68 Spacer 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
83 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
84 AGA Gear 29-33124-01 78399413-001
85 Ring D.2.3 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
86 AGA Motor Assembly 78399438-001
87 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
96 Bail Spring Set (LH+RH) 78399441-001
98 Washer 78399483-001 (Misc. Kit)
100 Cable Retainer 29-33186-01 78399478-001  (Misc. Kit)
101 Bail Assembly 29-33131-01 78399420-001
102 Left Cartridge Support Assy 29-33129-01 78399418-001
103 Pivot Assembly 29-33130-01 78399419-001
104 Ring D.4 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
105 Ribbon Motor Assembly 29-33111-01 78399401-001
106 Screw M3x14 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
107 Screw 2.9x19 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
108 Right Cartridge Support 29-33125-01 78399414-001
109 AGA Indicator Group 29-33173-01 78399465-001
110 Gear Cover 
112 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
113 Washer 78399483-001 (Misc. Kit)
114 Alternance Cable Assy 29-33146-01 78399435-001
115 Paper Stacker Cable Assy 29-33147-01 78399436-001
116 Label
118 Support
119 Screw M3x10 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)

Note:  The item 55, 56, 57, 95, 99, 116 and 117 are missing in the index list of  the Mechanical Assy I,II and III.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 10                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Figure 5  Mechanical Assy III

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 11                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 7 PUSH TRACTOR ASSY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

Assy Push Tractor Group 29-33168-01 78399460-001
2 Tractor Profil
3 Left Support Assy
4 Right Support Assy
9 Spacer
10 Tractor Bar
11 Left Tractor 29-33183-01 78399475-001
12 Right Tractor 29-33184-01 78399476-001
13 Paper Support 29-33160-01 78399451-001
14 Tractor/Friction Motor Assy 29-33135-01 78399424-001
15 Spring 29-33185-01 78399477-001 (Misc. Kit)
16 Screw 2.5x4 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
17 Right Side Assy
18 Left Side Assy
19 Bush 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
20 Gear 29-33133-01 78399422-001
21 Tractor Gear 29-33132-01 78399421-001
22 Idle Gear 29-33122-01 78399411-001
23 Ring D.7 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
24 Left Lever
25 Right Lever
26 Tractor Profil
27 Spring 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
28 Screw 2.9x9.5 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
31 Wire Paper
32 GX2TRT Board Push Tractor 78399447-001
33 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
35 Left Cover 29-33158-01 78399449-001
36 Right Cover 29-33157-01 78399448-001
37 Board Cover 29-33159-01 78399450-001
38 O-Ring 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)
39 Button
47 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
56 Screw 3.9x9.5
57 Spacer

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 12                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Figure 6  Push Tractor Assy

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 13                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 8 BOARDS ASSEMBLY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

1 Main Board 2BVDEC 29-33156-01 78399446-001
2 Power Supply 220V 29-33155-01 78399445-001
2 Power Supply 120V 29-33163-01 78399454-001
3 Inlet Bracket
4 Screw 2.9x9.5 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
5 Screw M4x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
6 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
7 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
8 Support Mask
9 Bracket
10 Screw M3x4 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
11 Ground strip
12 Ground strip
13 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
14 P.S. Cover
15 Nut M3 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
16 Washer 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
17 Screw 2.9x9.5 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
18 Fastener Loop Self-Lock 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)
19 Mask

Figure 7 Boards Assembly

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 14                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 9 PRINT HEAD AND CABLES ASSEMBLY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

1 Print Head 29-33136-01 78399425-001
2 Print Head Cable Group 29-33150-01 78399439-001
3 Bracket
4 Bracket
5 Screw M4x12 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
6 Screw M4x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
7 Washer 76399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
8 O.P. Cable 29-33138-01 78399427-001
9 Paper Stacker Cable 29-33147-01 78399436-001
10 Carriage Motor Assy 29-33161-01 78399452-001
11 Alternance Cable 29-33146-01 78399435-001
12 Sensors Cable 29-33137-01 78399426-001
13 Paper Motor Assy 29-33110-01 78399400-001
14 Ribbon Motor Assy 29-33111-01 78399401-001
15 AGA Motor Assy 29-33149-01 78399438-001

Figure 8  Print Head and Cables Assy

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 15                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 10 PULL TRACTOR ASSY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

Assy Pull Tractor Group  78399484-001
2 Tractor Profil
3 Left Support Assy
4 Right Support Assy
9 Spacer
10 Tractor Bar
11 Left Tractor 29-33183-01 78399475-001
12 Right Tractor 29-33184-01 78399476-001
13 Paper Support 29-33160-01 78399451-001
14 Tractor/Friction Motor Assy 29-33135-01 78399424-001
15 Spring 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
16 Screw 2.5x4 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
17 Right Side Assy
18 Left Side Assy
19 Bush 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
20 Gear 29-33133-01 78399422-001
21 Tractor Gear 29-33132-01 78399421-001
22 Idle Gear 29-33122-01 78399411-001
23 Ring D.7 78399483-001  (Misc. Kit)
24 Left Lever
25 Right Lever
26 Tractor Profil
27 Spring 29-33185-01 78399477-001  (Misc. Kit)
28 Screw 2.9x9.5 29-33190-01 78399482-001  (Misc. Kit)
32 GX2TRP Board Pull Tractor 78399487-001
33 Screw M3x6 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
35 Left Cover 29-33158-01 78399449-001
36 Right Cover 29-33157-01 78399448-001
37 Board Cover Pull Tractor 78399491-001
38 O-Ring 29-33187-01 78399479-001  (Misc. Kit)
39 Button
46 ESD Cable
47 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)
56 Screw 3.9x9.5
57 Spacer
58 Left Bracket
59 Screw M2.5x4
60 Right Bracket

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 16                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Figure 9  Pull Tractor Assy

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 17                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 11 DEC INTERFACE ASSEMBLY

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION DEC P.N. SELLER P.N.

1 DEC Interface Board Gr. 29-33166-01 78399458-001
2 Screw M3x8 29-33189-01 78399481-001  (Misc. Kit)

Figure 10  DEC Interface Assy

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 18                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

1.4 Miscellaneous Kits

Table 12 Miscellaneous Kits Spare Part Lists

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT MECHANICAL PARTS I 78399477-001
1 Spring 1
2 Spring 2
3 Spring 2
4 Spring 2
5 Spring 1
6 Bush 2
7 Bush 2
8 Bush 1
9 Bearing 1
10 Pivot 1

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT MECHANICAL PARTS II 78399478-001
1 Vibrodamp 1
2 Damper 2
3 Damper 2
4 Latch Magnetic 1
5 Sensor Plate 1
6 Bearing Retainer 1
7 Damper Spacer 1
8 Shaft Retainer 1
9 Stud 1
10 Spring Guide 1
11 Cable Retainer 1
12 Spacer 1
13 Cable Clamp 2

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT PLASTIC PARTS 78399479-001
1 Mechanical Block 1
2 Mechanical Block 1 1
3 Spacer 1
4 Belt Bracket 1
5 Slide 1
6 Bush 2
7 Spacer 2
8 Spacer  1
9 Bushing 2
10 Fastener Loop Self-lock 6
11 Fastener Loop Self-lock 12
12 O Ring 3
13 O Ring 3

Notes: The indexed items shown are only available in Kitform.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 19                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 12 (cont'd) Miscellaneous Kits Spare Part Lists

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT P.H. MASK 78399480-001
1 Print Head Mask 1
2 Adhesive Tape      1

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT METRIC SCREW 78399481-001
1 Screw  M3x6                 3
2 Screw  M4x12                   3
3 Screw  M3x4                    3
4 Screw  M2x8               3
5 Screw  M3x8                3
6 Screw  M3x4             3
7 Screw  M3x8                3
8 Screw  M3x10               3
9 Screw  M4x6                  3
10 Screw  M4x8                  3
11 Screw  M4x6                 3
12 Screw  M3x6                        3
13 Screw  M3x14               3
14 Screw  M3x8                       3
15 Screw  M3x8                        3
16 Screw  M3x4                        3
17 Screw  M3x6                  3
18 Screw  M3x10                     3
19 Screw  M4x8                        3
20 Screw  M3x4                        3
21 Screw  M3x30               3

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT METRIC SCREW 78399482-001
1 Screw  3.5x13               5
2 Screw  3.9x16             5
3 Screw  2.2x6.5                        5
4 Screw  2.2x13             5
5 Screw  2.2x9.5            5
6 Screw  3.5x16              5
7 Screw  2.9x9.5              5
8 Screw  2.9x13            5
9 Screw  2.9x19              5
10 Screw  2.5x4                 5
11 Screw  2.9x9.5              5
12 Screw  2.9x9.5                5
13 Screw  2.9x9.5             5
14 Screw  2.9x6.5               5
15 Screw  3.5x13               5

Notes: The indexed items shown are only available in Kitform.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 20                                                            ER-LA400-IP



Illustrated Parts Catalogue                                                                                                          Exploded Views
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Table 12 (cont'd) Miscellaneous Kits Spare Part Lists

INDEX N. DESCRIPTION QTY KITNUMBER

KIT WASHER & CIRCLIP 78399483-001
1 Ring D.2.3 5
2 Ring D.3.2 5
3 Ring D.4  5
4 Ring D.5  5
5 Ring D.6  5
6 Ring D.7  5
7 Ring D.8   5
8 Ring Ret D.4 5
9 Ring Ret D.8 5
10 Washer     5
11 Washer    5
12 Washer    5
13 Washer    5
14 Washer Quick Lock D.6 5
15 Washer Quick Lock D.8       5
16 Friction Spacer 5
17 Nut M3 5
18 Nut M5 5
19 Washer 5
20 Washer 5
21 Washer 5
22 Washer 5

Notes: The indexed items shown are only available in Kitform.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
LA400 Multiprinter                                                            1. 21                                                            ER-LA400-IP


	Title page
	Contents
	Part number list
	Basic Assembly
	Covers
	Mechanical assy 1
	Mechanical assy 2
	Mechanical assy 3
	Push Tractor assy
	Circuit Boards assy
	Print Head & cables assy
	Pull Tractor assy
	Interface board assy
	Miscellaneous Kits

